“Check Cashing Deadline” means 150 days from the date when the Settlement 
Administrator mails the Settlement Payments.  

g. “Settlement Administrator” shall mean Simpluris, a qualified third-party settlement 
administrator mutually agreeable to the Parties. 

h. “Settlement Amount” shall mean Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($950,000.00). 

i. “Settlement Payments” means the amounts to be paid to Settlement Class Members from 
the Net Settlement Fund as described in Section 4 of the Joint Stipulation of Settlement. 

j. “Net Settlement Fund” refers to the Settlement Fund less the amounts awarded by the

[...]

(p) “Settlement Administrator” shall mean Simpluris, Inc., a qualified third-party 

settlement administrator mutually agreeable to the Parties. 

(q) “Settlement Class Members” means the Class Members and Opt-In Plaintiffs, less any 

Excluded Settlement Class Members. 

(r)  “Settlement Amount” shall mean Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($950,000.00). 

(s) “Settlement Fund” shall refer to the common settlement fund that will be funded by 

Defendant in the Settlement Amount, as well as the employer’s share of applicable state and federal 

payroll taxes associated with the Settlement Payments made to the Settlement Class Members, and

[...]

for the release set forth in Section 5(a), Named Plaintiffs shall each receive an additional 

payment—in the amounts of Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000.00) to Vanderheyden, and 

Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) to Milindawad— as Service Awards for their service in 

the Action.  

(iii) A sum of no more than Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars 

($380,000.00) shall be paid to Plaintiffs’ Counsel for Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation 

Expenses. 

(iv) A sum no greater than $6,500.00 shall be paid to the Settlement Administrator 

for Settlement Administration Costs. 

(v) Any taxes associated with the aforementioned payments except the employer’s